



Item no. 2050-8ES
Artículo Nº 2050-8ES

Dynamite Power Air Compressor™

Compresor de Aire Dynamite Power



User's Manual
Manual de Usuario

Thank you for purchasing the Dynamite Power Air Compressor by Wagan Tech. With normal care and proper treatment, it will provide years of reliable service. Please read and understand all operating instructions carefully before use.

GENERAL SAFETY RULES

- The unit has a built-in automatic reset thermal overload protector which will shut off the motor if it becomes overheated. The protector will automatically reset when the motor cools down.
- After using the unit, allow sufficient cooling time before storing
- All parts are lifetime lubricated, and no oiling is required
- To prevent a drop in your car's battery voltage, please have the engine running when using the air compressor
- Make sure that the unit's power switch is in the OFF position when not in use.

OPERATION

Cars, Trucks, RV's, and Motorcycles:

Note: before inflating your tires, make sure you to check your vehicle's manufacturer recommended tire pressure, which should be located on your vehicle's driver side door.

1. Start your vehicle's engine, then plug the compressor's power cord into the 12 volt cigarette lighter socket of your vehicle.

2. Screw the air hose's brass valve tip directly onto the tire's air valve.
3. Turn the compressor ON - begin to inflate tire.
4. When the pressure gauge indicates the desired pressure switch the unit OFF and remove the air hose from the valve (normal tire pressure is 28 - 35 PSI).
5. Before storing the unit, allow sufficient time for it to cool.

Other inflatable objects including Bicycle tires, inflatable Boats, Air Mattresses, and Athlete's balls:

1. Start your vehicle's engine, then plug the compressor's power cord into the 12 volt cigarette lighter socket of your vehicle.
2. A selection of nozzles is provided to fit most inflatable objects. Simply screw the appropriate nozzle into the brass tip of the air hose.
3. Attach the appropriate nozzle to the inflatable object and turn on the power switch.
4. When the object is inflated to desired firmness or pressure, turn the compressor off.
5. Before storing the unit, allow sufficient time for it to cool.

SPECIFICATIONS

- Voltage: DC 12 V ~ 13.5 V
- Current Consumption: Max. 14 Amp.
- Flow Rate: 35 L/Min
- Max. Pressure: 10 kg/cm² (143 PSI)
- Working Pressure: Max. 7 kg/cm² (100 PSI)
- Weight: 2.2 kg
- Dimensions (inches): 6.8 x 3.5 x 6.2
- Ambient Temperature: -68°F ~ +176°F

Warranty statement and form are at the end of the booklet.

Gracias por comprar el compresor de aire Dynamite Power de Wagan Tech. Con cuidado normal y tratamiento adecuado le proveerá muchos años de servicio confiable.

Por favor, lea todas las instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de utilizar esta unidad

NORMAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

- La unidad tiene incorporado un protector automático contra sobrecargas térmicas que apaga el motor si este se sobrecalienta. El protector restablecerá automáticamente el motor cuando este se enfríe.
- Después de utilizar la unidad, permita suficiente tiempo de enfriamiento antes de almacenar.
- Todas las piezas están lubricados de por vida, de modo que no requieren lubricación.
- Para evitar una caída en el nivel de voltaje de la batería de su auto, asegúrese de tener el motor en mancha cuando utilice el compresor de aire.
- Asegúrese de que el interruptor de encendido/ apagado este en la posición OFF cuando almacene la unidad.

OPERACIÓN

Automóviles, Camiones, Vehículos Recreativos, y Motocicletas:

Nota: antes de inflar sus neumáticos, asegúrese de revisar la presión recomendada por el fabricante de su vehículo. Esta debe estar ubicada en la puerta de conductor del vehículo.

1. Encienda el motor de su vehículo, luego enchufe el cable de 12 voltios del compresor en el encendedor de cigarrillos del vehículo.
2. Atornille la boquilla de bronce del compresor, directamente a la válvula de aire del neumático.
3. Encienda el compresor de aire - empiece a inflar el neumático.
4. Cuando el manómetro indique la presión deseada apague la unidad y remueva la manguera de aire de la válvula. La presión de llantas normal varía de entre 28 a 35 PSI (libras por pulgada cuadrada).
5. Deje enfriar el compresor antes de guardarlo.

Otros objetos inflables incluyendo neumáticos de bicicletas, botes inflables, colchones de aire, y pelotas atléticas:

1. Encienda el motor de su vehículo, luego enchufe el cable de 12 voltios del compresor en el encendedor de cigarrillos del vehículo.

2. Una selección de diferentes boquillas es proporcionada para adaptarse a una gran variedad de objetos inflables. Simplemente atornille la boquilla apropiada a la punta de la boquilla de bronce de la manguera del compresor.
3. Conecte la boquilla al objeto que desea inflar y encienda el compresor.
4. Cuando el objeto este inflado a la firmeza o presión deseada, apague el compresor.
5. Deje enfriar el compresor antes de guardarlo.

ESPECIFICACIONES

- Voltaje: 12 V ~ 13.5 V CC
- Consumo de corriente: 14 Amp. Max.
- Caudal de presión: 35 L/ min.
- Presión máxima: 10 kg/cm² (143 PSI- Libras por pulgada cuadrada)
- Presión de trabajo: 7 Kg/cm² (100 PSI)
- Peso: 2.2 Kg
- Dimensiones (cm): 16.7 x 9.3 x 15.7
- Temperatura ambiente: -20°C ~ +80°C

Garantía Limitada de la Corporación Wagan

Todos los productos de la corporación WAGAN son garantizados al comprador original de este producto.

Duración de la garantía: Este producto es garantizado al comprador original por un período de un (1) año a partir de la fecha original de la compra. El producto esta garantizado de estar libre de defectos en los materiales o en la fabricación del mismo. La corporación Wagan no se hace responsable por ningún tipo de daños consecuentes. La corporación WAGAN no se hace responsable en ningún momento de cualquier daño más allá de la cantidad pagada por el producto a un precio al detal. En el caso de recibir un artículo defectuoso, por favor contacte a la corporación WAGAN al 1-800-231-5806 y obtenga un número de autorización de devolución de mercancía (RMA) al igual que instrucciones de devolución. Cada artículo devuelto necesitara un número RMA diferente. Después de recibir el número RMA y las instrucciones de devolución de la Corporación WAGAN, por favor siga las instrucciones y envíe el artículo (pagando por el envío) junto con la documentación requerida, una explicación completa del problema, nombre, dirección, y número de teléfono. La corporación Wagan decidirá a su discreción reparar o reemplazar el producto defectuoso.

Números de autorización de devolución de mercancía (RMA) son REQUERIDOS en caso de enviar un artículo defectuoso. La corporación WAGAN no es responsable por ningún artículo devuelto sin el debido numero RMA. La corporación WAGAN no es responsable de gastos incurridos en la devolución de productos que necesiten reparación o reemplazo. Esta garantía será cancelada en caso de que el producto haya sido dañado por accidente en el envío, por uso irrazonable, mal uso, negligencia, servicio inapropiado, uso comercial, reparaciones por personal no autorizado, u otras causas que se no se presenten debido defectos en materiales o la fabricación. Esta garantía excluye unidades que hayan sido utilizadas en violación de las instrucciones escritas en este manual de usuarios.

Excepción de la garantía: Esta garantía toma efecto en lugar de cualquier otra garantía expresada o implicada, que no represente a ninguna persona autorizada de asumir ninguna otra responsabilidad conectada con la venta de productos de la Corporación Wagan. Demandas debido a defectos o fallas de productos no deberán ocurrir bajo ninguna teoría de disputas, contratos, o leyes comerciales, incluyendo pero no limitando negligencia, responsabilidad estricta, infracción de la garantía, o infracción de contrato.

Condiciones de la garantía: Durante el antedicho periodo de un (1) año, productos defectuosos serán reemplazados por un modelo comparable, cuando el producto sea devuelto a la corporación WAGAN con un recibo de compra original. El producto de reemplazo estará bajo garantía por el resto del periodo de un (1) año.

©2008 WAGAN Corp. *Revisada en Agosto del 2008*

☒ Por Favor Activen mi garantía limitada de Wagan Tech.

Nombre:						Artículo No				
Dirección de correo										
Ciudad										
Estado, Código Postal										
Correo Electrónico										
Artículo Adquirido										
Nombre del Almacén										
Fecha de Compra										
Firma										

Todos los productos de la corporación Wagan deberán ser registrados dentro de un periodo de (30) días después de la compra para activar la garantía. Envíe el formulario de inscripción junto con una copia del recibo original a :

Attn: Customer Service
WAGAN Corporation
31088 San Clemente St.
Hayward, CA 94544
U.S.A.

 Please activate my limited warranty for WAGAN Corp.

Name	
Mailing Address	
City	
State, Zip code	
E-mail Address	
Item Purchased	Item No.
Store Name	
Date of Purchase	
Signature	Date

All WAGAN Corporation Products must be registered within (30) days of purchase to activate this warranty. Mail the complete registration form, along with a copy of the original sales receipt to:

Attn: Customer Service
WAGAN Corporation
31088 San Clemente St.
Hayward, CA 94544
U.S.A.

WAGAN Corp. Limited Warranty

All WAGAN Corporation products are warranted to the original purchaser of this product.

Warranty Duration: This product is warranted to the original purchaser for a period of one (1) Year from the original purchase date, to be free of defects in material and workmanship. WAGAN Corporation disclaims any liability for consequential damages. In no event will WAGAN Corporation be responsible for any amount of damages beyond the amount paid for the product at retail. In the event of a defective item, please contact WAGAN Corporation at (800) 231-5806 to obtain a Returned Merchandise Authorization number (RMA#), and return instructions. Each item returned will require a separate RMA#. After you have received the RMA# and the return instructions from WAGAN Corporation, please follow the instructions and send the item with PREPAID SHIPPING, along with all of the required documentation, a complete explanation of the problem, your name, address and daytime phone number. WAGAN Corporation will, at its option, replace or repair the defective part.

A Returned Merchandise Authorization number (RMA#) is REQUIRED when sending in any defective item. WAGAN Corporation is not responsible for any item(s) returned without an official Returned Merchandise Authorization number. The item(s) must be returned with prepaid shipping. WAGAN Corporation is not responsible for any shipping charges incurred in returning the item(s) back to the company for repair or replacement. This warranty is void if the product has been damaged by accident, in shipment, unreasonable use, misuse, neglect, improper service, commercial use, repairs by unauthorized personnel or other causes not arising out of defects in materials or workmanship. This warranty is effective only if the product is purchased and operated in the USA and does not extend to any units which have been used in violation of written instructions furnished.

Warranty Disclaimers: This warranty is in lieu of all warranties expressed or implied and no representative or person is authorized to assume any other liability in connection with the sale of our products. There shall be no claims for defects or failure of performance or product failure under any theory of tort, contract or commercial law including, but not limited to negligence, gross negligence, strict liability, breach of warranty and breach of contract.

Warranty Performance: During the above one (1) Year warranty period, a product with a defect will be replaced with a comparable model when the product is returned to WAGAN Corporation with an original store receipt. The replacement product will be in warranty for the balance of the one (1) Year warranty period.

©2008 WAGAN Corp. Updated August 2008



www.wagan.com

customerservice@wagan.com

USA & CAN Toll Free: 1.800.231.5806

Tel: +1.510.471.9221

31088 San Clemente Street
Hayward, CA 94544
U.S.A.

©2011 Wagan Corporation. All Rights Reserved
Wagan Tech and wagan.com are trademarks used by Wagan Corporation

© Corporación Wagan 2011. Todos los derechos reservados
Wagan Tech y wagan.com son marcas registradas de la Corporación Wagan

REV20110331